
 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 20-11-04  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
1. Community Transition Program (CTP)  
2. State Opioid Response (SOR) High Risk Families Grant  
3. State Opioid Response (SOR) Minority Communities Grant   
4. Consulting Contract – ADAMHS Board Disparity and Equity Initiative  
5. Security Services Contract  
6. Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor Children 

Program  
 

WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1.  Community Transition Program (CTP) funding for the time period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 
2021 in the amount of $744,590.61 (SFY2021 Allocation $500,000.00; SFY2020 Carryover 
funds $244,590.61) for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Service; and,  

2. State Opioid Response (SOR) High Risk Families Grant funding from OhioMHAS for the 
time period September 30, 2020 to September 29, 2021 in the amount of $953,852.42 for 
the following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities - $375,764.00 
b. Cuyahoga County Department of Children Family Services - $1,480.00 
c. Mommy and Me, Too! - $469,376.22 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $72,877.20 
e. Signature Health - $34,355.00; and, 

3. State Opioid Response (SOR) Minority Communities Grant funding from OhioMHAS for the 
time period September 30, 2020 to September 29, 2021 in the amount of $957,500 for the 
following contracts:  
a. Cleveland Treatment Center - $331,600 
b. Cleveland UMADAOP - $232,448 
c. Hispanic UMADAOP - $94,748 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $298,704; and,  

4. Consulting Contract – ADAMHS Board Disparity and Equity Initiative for the time period 
January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in the amount of $60,000 for the following contract:  
a. Jeffrey D. Johnson, Attorney-at-Law; and,  

5. Security Services Contract for the time period January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in 
the amount of$150,695 ($20.65 per hour) for the following contract: 
a. Willo Security; and, 

6. Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor 
Children Program from the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Bureau of Justice Assistance, 
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) funding for the time period 
October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2023 in the amount of $745,969. A 50% match is 
provided by the ADAMHS Board through the funding of the Healthy Families Program at 
Oriana House. The funding is for the following contracts:  
a. Oriana House - $372,984 
b. FrontLine Service - $372,985; and,  

 



WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation 
and recommend that the Board of Directors accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to 
pay the required local match and enter into any necessary contractual agreements. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 

1.  Community Transition Program (CTP) funding for the time period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 
2021 in the amount of $744,590.61 (SFY2021 Allocation $500,000.00; SFY2020 Carryover 
funds $244,590.61) for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Service; and,  

2. State Opioid Response (SOR) High Risk Families Grant funding from OhioMHAS for the 
time period September 30, 2020 to September 29, 2021 in the amount of $953,852.42 for 
the contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities - $375,764.00 
b. Cuyahoga County Department of Children Family Services - $1,480.00 
c. Mommy and Me, Too! - $469,376.22 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $72,877.20 
e. Signature Health - $34,355.00; and, 

3. State Opioid Response (SOR) Minority Communities Grant funding from OhioMHAS for the 
time period September 30, 2020 to September 29, 2021 in the amount of $957,500 for the 
following contracts:  
a. Cleveland Treatment Center - $331,600 
b. Cleveland UMADAOP - $232,448 
c. Hispanic UMADAOP - $94,748 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $298,704; and,  

4. Consulting Contract – ADAMHS Board Disparity and Equity Initiative for the time period 
January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in the amount of $60,000 for the following contract:  
a. Jeffrey D. Johnson, Attorney-at-Law; and,  

5. Security Services Contract for the time period January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in 
the amount of$150,695 ($20.65 per hour) for the following contract: 
a. Willo Security; and, 

6. Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor 
Children Program from the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Bureau of Justice Assistance, 
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) funding for the time period 
October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2023 in the amount of $745,969. A 50% match is 
provided by the ADAMHS Board through the funding of the Healthy Families Program at 
Oriana House. The funding is for the following contracts:  
a. Oriana House - $372,984 
b. FrontLine Service - $372,985.  

 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, seconded by Gregory X. Boehm, 

M.D., the foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES: A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, C. Bryant, E. Cade, E. Caraballo, R. Fowler,  

G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, J. Olsen, S. Rosenbaum,  
H. Snider  

    
NAYS: None      
 
DATE ADOPTED: November 18, 2020 


